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����������!#��� ���"����������#�� ��" ������2����#�����+&�2����#����2����+��#��������&
 ���� �3��� % ���� �2�  � �� �� ��� ��)� !#�� �#������" �� . ���� �2� �#�����#�����+&� ��� ��%�����)
!#�� ������� ���#���6� �#�� ���#��� �2� �������� "������ 
 "����7� �������� ��  ���������
A>;?,4�B� ����#�����#����2���2����+��#��������&� ���� �3���% �����2� ��� ����� ��� �����
�#���������"���2�������&6�������&���+���� ���% �����2� ��%����+ ����%����������� ��&������2
"������ � ��5� ���&����"��.��+��#�� ����� ��%��� ����#��������"���������� ���&�����#��% ����
 ��� (��+#��� �2� �#���� "������ )� !#�� ��"������ �2� �#�� ��2����+� �#�� ������&�  ���� �3��� % ���
�2�  � �� �� ��� ��� ��� ���"������ ����+�  �� �7 ���)

�	� ����!�9������� "������ �  � �&���/� $�����&�  ��� � �3��� % ���/� ,� �� ��� ��

���������������

9 �&� ��"������ � 3��+� �������  ������#	
����# %��.������%����������#��(�����2������%	
��+���22��������.���������� ����� �����"���)�<��
A����B� �������  � ���#��� �2� ��&���� ��  	
��7�� ��������% �����#��#�����+���"���&� �	
�"�� ����#��% �� ������2�����+ +����2 �����	
�����)����C ��C� ���P ��� ��	;���C�A����B�"��	
"���� ��������#�����������%��%�������#�� ��	
" ������2��#��" ��	. ������ �����+���"#��5���
��� ���"�2�"���� ��6������&� � �� �)�> ��	
. ������ �����+�# ��.������"����&�2 %�����.�	
" ���� ��� ������ ��� �����.�������� "�����&� �#�
�&"#���+�" ����"����#�� ���2����(�(#�����&	
��+���� �&��#����3��(���+������#������������2
��.����'� � ���+������������2� ����� ����.	

�����# ������ ���  ��� �7�����"��� ���  ������
������� ���� �����)�F&���������+� �#��� �3��
� � � �� "#��2� � �� �6�����+� � � �����
�2� " ��	. ���� �� �����+� ��"#��5���6� ��"#�  �
�#������� ���&����3�� ����#��"����"�6� �������	
+� ���+���#�����"#��5���6�A�)�)6��#�������2�"��	
2���� 2 "����B6�  � " ��	. ���� �� ������ 2��� ��	
���&� � �� ���������������� ��������+��#�
������� *���� ����������  .�%�� A���C ��C�  ��
P ��� ��	;���C6�����B)

-� �� ���F��"#��A���
B���%����+ ������" �
#�����+�� �3����&� ��"��.&� �&��+� ����	
. �� � �� �������� �2� +�����2�" ����� . ���� ��
����#=�� ����� + � �#���&)� ����#=�� ���&� ����
 �� "#� �7� ���� �#�� ����+��"�� �2
+�����2&��+����+#.���#���������#��. �����2���	
%��������� ����� ��� J� �+�� �" ��� ����( �
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��*�"��K� (#�"#� ���&� ��%������� ��� ��%������
���3��+�2�����2���� ��� .������" ��&����)�!#�&
��%���� ��� ��+� ����  �� �� ��� �#�� . ��� �2� �#�
+ �.��(�����#�� "�� ������� ����#�������� �
�����  2���� ��# .���� ����� A����� + B)� 4� ���� �2
2 "�����  ��� ����"����  ���  � �� �����" �� � ��&	
( ����+� ���#��6� (#�"#� " �� �������� �#�
�#��C#����� ����� ��������&�� �3��6� �����	
%������.&�H� �+� ���D �+� A����B)� ��� ���	
����6�  � �&����� �&� ��"�������� # �� .���� ��	
%�����6�(#�"#� " ����%����  � ����� ����� ����
��� ����"�� �#�� �22�"�� �2� ��+�� ���&� ���"���� ��
�#���� ����� ���� �3��)�:% �� ���������������	
��" ��� �# �� �#�� ��	( ����+� �&����� " �� ��	
%�������2��� ��2��� ����� ��� ��+�� ��� �#����	
���&�� �3�������#��C#��)

9 �3� ��� A��
�B����"��.��� �9�����> ���
����� ����� �� "#�����#�� � �&�����2��� ����	
� ��� ��%��������� ������ ��"��� ���&)� D �+
A����B� ���"��.���  � 3��(���+�	. ���� ��"�����
�������&�����2����� �����+��#����2��� �"�
�2� +�%�������� �� �� ��� ��� ��%�������� ����+
-:4�������)�!����A����B��7 �������������&
2 "����6� ����+�� +� ��6�  ��� 2��"������ �2�  � �&�	
����������������%��� *����� �������&� ����
 "5��������6�����%�����6� �����%����������	
"������)�1���"#������ �)� A����B�(����"��"�����
 �� ��� (#��#��� ��� ��� �����  ���� ��� ��� ���
 ++��+ ��������� ++��+ �������������2���" ��	
��+�#�������"���(#�������+�#�����"��������+)
F 22��	F������ A����B�  � �&C��� �#�� �&� ��"
�22�"����2�2����3�&�� "���"�����"�% �� .������
#�����+���"��� ����#�����"3��2�#����������� �
� ���� ��  ��� ��+��� �� ��%���� .&� ����+�  � ���	
����"��� �� ����� ����� ��"#��5��)�H���  ��� R�
A����B� � �&C����#���&� ��"���2�H��+�<��+=�
�22�"������ ��� �3��)�!#�������&���%����� �+��	
�� ���� �� "#6� ��� �#��. ���� �2� .��#� �&����
�&� ��"��  ��� �"��������"� �������+)� -� � ��
 �)�A����B������F &��� ��%�"���� �����+�����%�
������� ��� �7 ����� �#�� ���2������� �2� �� ���+
����" ����� ��� ����"���+� $)�)� #���� � ���)
D#� ������� �)�A���
B� ���������"��� ���"���	
�����"� ���#�����+&� 2��� ����� ���+�  ��� 2���	
" ����+� �#�� +�� ���� P������ �22�"�� � �3��)
9 +���&�3�A����B�"��������������� ��"����2
����+� �" �" ��	"����� ��������(��3�����#����	

%�������� � �36� ���(#�"#� ��� ��� ��5������ ��� ��	
�������� �#�� ����� ���� .��� ��*�"�� ��� ��%���
����&)�P���+� ���H���A����B� �������������	
�����"�� �#��  ��" ����� �2� �#�� ������ ��"��+
�#���&� ��� �#�� % �� ����� �2� �����&� ��%���	
�������*�"���.&� ����+� ���+�.��#��#��" �� �
.��+����+� ����#����� ��+�"�� ����+��# ��(���
. ��������#��P������-�"3� ����� + )

P������� �)� A����B�������� ���(����#��	
���+&� 2��� �#��  ���������� �2� �#�� % ���� � �+�
2����� ����� ��������)�!#��������� �� "#	
"#���������-��.���?����"��%�	- � �:�%���	
�����4� �&����A-?	-:4B�	���� �������� �� 	
� . ��� "�������+� �#�� ��"���  ��� 2� ������ �2
�#�������������� ���������)���� ����#�(���# �
�#��-?	-:4����������������"�2�"� �% �� +��
(#���"�� ��������#����� ����+�������� � �&	
�������#�������&��� ��� �� �� ��� ���% ���� �	
��������)�:�+�������� �)�A����B���������� �
����%��� ���#�����+&� 2��� ����� ���+�  ����
��"���2����� ����� ��� �����#������ .���)�!#�
���#�������������� � �&C��#�������"���&� �	
�"��.&��7������+� ������� ��&���"#� ������ ����
.��&��2�� � 	�7�����%�����"����%�� ��� 2�� �	
"� �� ��2��� ����� ��� �%��&�#����� � ��� ����(�	
���������+� ���	&� �������)

> �� � &� ���  �)� A����B� ��%������  
�����% �� ������ �	� �����������# ����� .�����
�� � ���&� "������� 2��� �#�� �22�"��� �2�  +��  ��
����6�  �� (����  �� ��#���  ������ (��#� "# �+��+
 ����.���������#��"������"������2���"������"��)
9 ���� �������� �)�A���
B�������� ��(�	2 "���
���#���2��� � ����+�.������+�����% ����� ��
����+&� �22�"���"&� ����%������ ��*�"��)
�� �������A���0B��7 �������22�"����2���"� ����	
��� "����������#��2�����2��� "�����2��"������2��
#����(����=� % �� ����� �2� �#���� ���������  �
�#�� ��%��� �2� �#�� ������ ��� ��������� �
���+#.��#���6� (��#� ���+#.��#����� "��������+
�2� �� �����&�"#������(�����+������ ��� .���
���� �� ����� ���+#.���)� !#��  ��� ��%����
�����" �� ������ 2��� �#�� ������6� "������ ��
�#�� �� �� ��� ��� (����6� �2� �#�� ����� �"�� �2
���+#.����+������������������&�% �� �����)
��..���� ���9 "#���A���0B���%������#��2����
�����" ���%����"��2����#��$<�����#���22�"���2
��� �&��"#������2��� �"����������&���"��)
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F��� �� ���� �)�A����B�����������#��� �����"�
 � �� �� � ���� A�?4,B����#��� 2��� "������"�	
��+�#�������"������7��)�4��#����"�� �����#�
�22�"� ����(�I� � ��� ����7��� 2��� �#������. �
 �� ��(��#� ��� �� � ����  ��� #�����"� ����7��
"�� ����2�����#��� ����� �� "������� � 6� ��
�.���%����# ���#���?4,����#�������"��� �
����7�%��&���"#���3���#��������"���.&���� �
� �������#���)

9����C�A����B������ �����#��% �����2���+ �
�����&������������#��>��� �,�" ����. ��#���	
��+�� �3��� ����+� #�����"� ��+��������� ��� �#�
% ���� �2� �#�� #�����  ��� �#��� �������� ��"�2�"
��+�������2��#����� ������# ��% �&�����#���
�"�����"�  "��%������  ��� ��"����%���  �� ��� ���
�����+ ��#�����+�������)�4�+�� � ���H�� ��A����B
��������� �� �����% �� .���2� ��(��3������	
%����"���������� ����22�"���������� �����2�� �	
3��� % ����� �2�  ��������)� !#�&� ����� � ����
�.� ����� 2���� �#��4����" ��H�����+����%�&
A4H�B� ��� ����� ��� �#�� �22�"�� �2� ���+#.��#���
5� ���&
���#�����+���"��)

H�(�%��6� 2�(��� �������# %��.����� ��
��� ����&� ���#���� �2� �������� "������ � ��"�	
����� � 3��+� A9>-9B� ��� ���%��  � ���.��� �2
��.���������� ����� �����"����A����I % ��3 �
 ���< 3� ��3 �6�����/�I % ��3 ����� �)6����
/
9 ������ ���  �)6� ����/� I % ��3 �� ���  �)6� ����/
I % ��3 �� ���  �)6� ���� /� I % ��3 �� ���  �)6
����./� < 3� ��3 ��  ��� ��3&�6� ����/
< 3� ��3 �� ���  �)6� ����B)� ��� �#���  ��6� �#�
 ��#����������� ����#�����+&� 2��� �#����2��	
��+��#��������&� ���� �3���% �����2� ��� ����	
� ��)� !#�� ������� ���#���6� �#�� ���#��� �2
��������"������ 
"����7��������� �� �����	
����� A>;?,4�B�  ��� �#�����#��� �2� ��2����+
�#��������&�  ���� �3��� % ���� �2�  � �� �� ��� ��
 �������#���������"���2�������&6�������&���	
+����  ��� % ���� �2� ��%����+ ���� %�������� ���  
�&����� �2� "������ �  ��5� ���&� ���"��.��+� �#�
 ����� ��%��� ����#��������"���������� ���&���
�#��% ����� ���(��+#����2� �#����"������ )�!#�
������ ���2��#�� �� "#�# ��.�����7��������
1� ��(��3� �� A����B6� 1� ��(��3� �� A����B6
1� ��(��3� �� A���0B�  ��� 4>:� ?H4,:� ��	
+� ����A< 3� ��3 �6�����B6�2������� �"�)�,� �	
(����� ��" �������������� ��� �#�� �22�"��%�	

����� �2� �#���  �� "#� ��� ���%��+� (���	� �+�
��.����� A���� 9������&� �2� >������"�����  ��
$�. ��-�%���������2��#��,��.��"��2�P��#� 	
�� 6�����/�9������&��2�:"����&��2��#��,��.	
��"��2�P��#� �� 6�����B)����%��(��2������#������	
" �� ���� "��" �� �������6�(��.����%�� �# �� �#�
�������  �� "#� ��� ���"� ��&� ���� .��� 2��
��"������ "����7��� (#������������ ����������
�2���.����������.���% �� ���� ������� ����	
�������������������2� ���"� ������%��%�������
.��+�%��)�!#������������#�����+&� ���(���#�
��"������� 3��������+��� ���#���#�����2����"��
 ��������)

!#����� �������2� �#��� ��� ��� ����"�����
 �� 2����(�)� ��"����� �� �������� �#�� ���#����	
�+&�2����#���������� ������2��#��������&���+���
 ���� �3���% �����2� ��� ����� ��)�4���7 ���
��� +�%��� ��� ��"����� 0� ��� ������� ��� �#�� ���� �2
�#�����#�����+&)�1�� ��&6������"��"�����+���	
� �3�� �����%����������"������)

�������
��
	�����	����������

������"''�%#("��"3�(�(#(�'���#�����

��#�$4(��#("��"3�#,��%$(#�$(��C�(2,#&

!#���������� ������2��#��������&���+���� ��
� �3���% �����2��#���� ����� �����������%����	
+ �����  ��� �#�� ��� .���#����� �2� �#�� ������ �2
������&� 2��� ���� �������� �����# �� �������22�	
"���&� �2� �#�� "������ � ������" �� % �����  ��
(��+#��� ����.� ����� ���(#�����������"����	
�� ���"������� 3��+����#���� �������)

!#�� � � � 2��� �#��  � �&���� �2� �� �� ��� ��
��*�"���  ��� ���������  ��  � +������ ��"�����
� ���7��# ����%��%��� ������2��� ����� ��%��6���
.��"�� ����(��#�����"����� ������2���"������ 
A! .��� �B)� 1��� �% �� ���+� "������+�  ����� 	
��%���A�#���� ����� ������.��% ����� ���"�� 	
� .��� �� �� ��� ���B6�  � "����7�  � �&���� �2� ���
�"�����" �6� ��"#��" �6� 5� ��� ��%�6� ��2� ����"	
����� �����#��� ��"������������)�8� ���� ��%�
 ���"��"��� �����"����������%�����#�����2��	
� ����)�8� ���� ��%����2��� ��������. ������
"������ ��&����6��������2��� ��������6�% ����
 ���(��+#����2��#��"������ )�!#���������� ����
�2� 5� ���� ��%�� "������ � ������" �� % ����� ��
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 A�;	��$;�$
 ��
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. ���� ��� �#������ �2� % ������ �� �����" �����#	
���6� � �&������*�"��6���"������ �����6���"�	
�����6� ��2����"�� .��3�6� .������+� "����6� ��"�2�	
" ������ �����#�����"������)

!#�� ��%�����&� �2�  ��"��� .���+�  �������
�#����� ��"�����  � % ����&� �2� ��������� � � 
������� ��� ��"���)� !#���2���6� �#�� "��"��� �
��2��� ����� � &� .�� ��������� ��� ������" �6
��7�� �6�+� #�" �6� ��� �����%�����2��� �)�!#�
"��"��� �����"���������2�"������ � ����� ����
2��� �"#��"���2��#��"������ =���&����6��#����% �	
���� ���(��+#����#����� ���.�� � �&C��)�>��	
"��� �� ��2��� ����� ��� ������� ���� 3������
"�������  ��� ""�� ��� �% �� ����� �2� �#�� �� �
��� ��� ����� ��%���"���������)���� ����#������
+�����������2�����2��� ����� ��(���� ����%��	
���+� ��&����� �����.�&�������2�"������ � ��
��2����+��#����% ����� ���(��+#��)

��� ������ ��� ��2���� �#�� ������&� ��+����  ��
� �3���% �����2� ��� ����� ��6� ��� �����"��� �&6
���# %��2�������#����"������� ���76������2���
�������� "������ �  � �&���)� 9>-9� ��2���� ��
� 3��+���2����"����"�����������#��"������+
 ����� ��%���A�#���� ����� ������.��% ����� ��

��/'��������������"������� ���7��2� ���������"������ � � �&�����2��#���� ����� ������.��% ����

Real estate to be valued and comparable real estates Criteria * Weights Measuring 
units a1 a2 … aj … an 

Quantitative criteria 
X 1 z 1 q 1 m 1 x 11  x 12 … x 1j  … x 1n  

X 2 z 2 q 2 m 2 x 21  x 22 … x 2j  … x 2n 
… ... ... ... ... ... … ... … ... 
X i z i q i m i x i1  x i2  … x ij  … x in  

… ... ... ... ... ... … ... … ... 
X t z t q t m t x t1  x t2  … x tj  … x tn  

          

Qualitative criteria          

X t+1 z t+1 q t+1 m t+1 x t+1 1  x t+1 2 … x t+1 j  … x t+1 n  
X t+2 z t+2 q t+2 m t+2 x t+2 1  x t+2 2 … x t+2 j  … x t+2 n 

… ... ... ... ... ... … ... … ... 
X m z m q m m m x m1  x m2  … x mj  … x mn  

 

Conceptual information pertinent to real estate (texts, drawings, graphics, tapes) 
Cf Cz Cq C m C1  C2  … Cj  … Cn  

L�	�!#����+��M
��AV�A	BB�����" �����# �� �+�� �����������"���������% ����"������������� �+�� ����(��+#��2��� �"�����

"�� � .����� ����� ���B� ����������2��������
"������ )�!&�" ��&6�� "#� ����� ��%������% �� ���
����#����� .���#��������&������2�"������ )�;��
�2��#��� *���� �3�������������������#��(��+#��
�2� �#�� "������ )� !#��� �������� �2���� ����� (��#
�#�������2��7����=� ����������)

H %��+� ����������� �#�� (��+#��� �2� "������ 
.&�  �  ���� �2� �7����6� (�� �7����� ���� ��2��	
��"�������������2��#����� ��%������� �"���2�"��	
���� )�D��#� � "# �+���2�% ������2�5� ���� ��%�
"������ 6� �#���� (��+#�� "# �+���  �� (���)� !#�
���#�����%������.&��#�� ��#����A< 3� ��3 �6
����/�< 3� ��3 �6�����B�� 3�������� ""�����"��	
���� =��5� ���� ��%�� ���5� ��� ��%�� ��"��)

�������4�#,"��"3�4*'#(5'��%$(#�$(�

%"45'�D�5$"5"$#("��'��&&�&&4��#

!#�����#����2���������"������ 
"����7���	
������ ��  ���������� A>;?,4�B� AI % ��3 �
 ���< 3� ��3 �6�����B6����������#���6������ 
���(���� � �3��+� ����% �� ���+���"�������2
�#��  ����� ��%��� ��� ������ �2� ��+��2�" �"��  ��
������&���+���)
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!#�� ��"������ �2� �#�� ���#��� �2� "����7
�������� ���% �� �����"���������2��#��2����(	
��+�����'

A�B�> �"�� ������2��#��(��+#�������� ��C��
��"������� ���7�A! .����B)�!#���������2��#��
������������"��%����������������(��+#����% �	
���� 2���� �#�� "�� � ��%�� ����7��)�D#��� �#�
��������������% ������2��#������7��� ���3��(�6
 ���"������ 6����+�� ��&�# %��+���22�����������	
�����6�" ��.��"�� ���)�!#��(��+#�������� �	
�C���% ����)�6
���" �"�� ���� �

.11

1

= ,nj=,m;,    i=
n

j
ijx

iqijx
ijd

∑
=

⋅

(1)

(#���'�,�6
����#��% �����2��#�
��"�������������#��6
 ����� ��%���2� � ��������/��� ��� �#�����.����2
"������ /� �� ��� �#�� ���.��� �2� �#��  ����� ��%��
"�� ���/�O�
���(��+#���2���"��������)

!#�� �����2� ��������������(��+#���� ����7
% �����)�6
�2�� "#�"���������,�
 ��� �( &���5� �
����#��(��+#��O�
�2��#���"��������

��/'�����9�������"������ � � �&�����2��#���� ����� ��

Real estate to be valued and comparable real estates Criteria * Weights 

a1 a2 … aj … an 

X 1 z 1 q 1 d 11  d 12 … d 1j  … d 1n  
X 2 z 2 q 2 d 21  d 22 … d 2j  … d 2n 

… ... ... ... ... … ... … ... 

X i z i q i d i1  d i2  … d ij  … d in  

… ... ... ... ... … ... … ... 

X t z t q t d t1  d t2  … d tj  … d tn  

… … … … … … … … … 
X t+1 z t+1 q t+1 d t+1 1  d t+1 2 … d t+1 j  … d t+1 n  

X t+2 z t+2 q t+2 d t+2 1  d t+2 2 … d t+2 j  … d t+2 n 

… ... ... ... ... … ... … ... 
X i z i q i d i1  d i2  … d ij  … d in  

… ... ... ... ... … ... … ... 
X m z m q m d m1  d m2  … d mj  … d mn  

         

The sums of weighted normalized maximizing indices of the real estate S+1 S+2 … S+j … S+n 

The sums of weighted normalized minimizing indices of the real estate S-1 S-2 … S-j … S-n 

Significance of the real estate Q1 Q2 … Qj … Qn 

Real estate’s priorities Pr1 Pr2  Prj  Prn 

Real estate’s utility degree (%) N1 N2 … Nj … Nn 

., n; j=,mi=,
n

j=
ijd=iq 11

1
∑ (2)

��� ��#��� (����6� �#�� % ���� �2� (��+#�� O�� �2
�#����%����+ ����"�������������������� ��&����	
���.����� ���+� ��� ����� ��%��%���������6� "	
"�����+�����#����% �����,�6)

A�B�> �"�� ������2� �#��������2�� 7���C��+
����7���A�V6B� ���������C��+�����7���A�	6B���	
�"��.��+� �#�� �� �� ��� ��)� !#�� ��(��� % ���� �2
������C��+�����7������.������A��"���2��#�����
 ���.������+6���")B)�!#��+�� ����% �����2�� 7�	
��C��+� ����7��� ��� .������ A"��2��� .����&�  ��
 ���#���"���2��#��.������+6���")B)�!#��% ������V6
 ����	6� ���" �"�� ���� �

., n; j=,mi=

,
m

i
ijd=jS;

m

i
ijd=jS

11

11
∑
=

−−∑
=

++

(3)

����#���" ��6��#��% ������V6� A�#��+�� ���� ��
�#���% ���6��#�������� ���2���� ����#������������

L�	�!#����+��M
��AV�A	BB�����" �����# �� �+�� �����������"���������% ����"������������� �+�� ����(��+#��2��� �"�����
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 �����B�  ����	6� A�#�� ��(��� ��� �#��� % ���6� �#�
.���������+� �� �� �������.&��#������������� �	
����B� �7����� �#�� ��+���� �2� +� ���  �� ����� .&
�#�� ����������� ������ ��� � "#� ����� ��%�)� ��
 �&�" ����#��������2�G�����=��V6� ���G�������=
�	6
 �2�  ���  ����� ��%��� ���  �( &�� ����"��%��&
�5� ����� ���������2�(��+#����2�� 7���C��+� ��
������C��+�"������ 

., n; j=,mi=

,
m

i

n

j
ijd

n

j
jS=S

,
m

i

n

j
ijd

n

j
jS=S
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1 11

1 11

∑
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∑
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−−

∑
=

∑
=

+=∑
=

++

(4)

����#���( &6��#��" �"�� ������� ���� &�.�
 ������� ��&�"#�"3��)

A0B�-������� ������2��#����+��2�" �"���2��#�
 ����� ��%�� . ���� ��� �����%��  ��� ��+ ��%�
"# � "�������"�)�!#����� ��%����+��2�" �"��@6��2
� "#� ����� ��%��6
�����2����� �

.,n j=,   
n

j jS

S
jS

n

j
jSS

+j=SjQ 1

1

min

1
min

∑
= −

−⋅−

∑
=

−⋅−

+
(5)

A�B�-������� ������2��#��������&��2��#���� �
��� ��)�!#��+�� ������+��2�" �"��@66��#��#�+#��
��� �#�� ������&� A� �3B� �2� �#�� �� �� ��� ��)� !#�
��� ��%����+��2�" �"��@6
�2��� ����� ���6
����" ���
�#��� ���2 "�������+�����2��#���������2��#����	
��������� �����)�����#��" ����2�@� 76��#��� �	
��2 "����� ��+���� ��� �#�� #�+#���)� !#�� ��� ��%�
��+��2�" �"���2���#����� ����� ��� ��� ��(��6� ��
�#���������2��#������������� ������ ����#���� �
��� ��� ���� ���2������� ��� ������7������# ����
�#��.������ ����� ��)

��-����4�#,"��"3���3(�(�2�#,��*#('(#+����

4�$��#���'*��"3���$��'��&#�#�

!#����+�����2��� ����� ���������&��������"��&
 ���"� ���� (��#� 5� ���� ��%��  ��� "��"��� �

��2��� �������� ���������)��2������� ����� �����
"# � "����C��� .&� �#�� .���� "��2��� .����&6�  ��	
�#���"�6� ��"�� ����"��6� (#���� �#�� ��#��� �#�(�
.������� ����� �"�� ���2 "��������� � +�����
"# � "�������"�6�.��#�# %��+��.� ������#��� ��
��+��2�" �"��% ����� �� ���������2���������"��	
���� ��% �� ����6��#����� ����# ���#����������&
��+������� �����#��� ��)�D��#��#����"�� ���A��	
"�� ��B� �2� �#�� ��+��2�" �"�� �2�  � �� �� ��� ��
 � �&C��6� ���� ��+���� �2� ������&�  ���� ��"�� ���
A��"�� ���B)�!#����+�����2��� ����� ���������&���
����������� .&� "�� ���+� �#��  � �&C��� �� �
��� ���(��#��#��.������ ����� ��)�!#��% ������2
�#��������&���+���� ���2�����@�������@�.��(���
�#��(����� ����#��.������ ����� ��� ����� ��%��)

!#����+������2�������&��2��#���� ����� ���"��	
�������� ��(���� ���#��� �3���% �����2� ��� �
��� ���.���+�% �� ���� �������������������%��
����'

A�B�!#��������&���+����06��2�� "#��� ����� ��
 ����� ��%���6
���" �"�� ���� �

( ) %100: max ⋅= QQN jj , (6)

(#���'�@6
  ���@��,
  ��� �#�� ��+��2�" �"��� �2
�#���� ����� ����.� �����2�����#���5� ������)

!#����+�����2�������&�06
�2��� ����� ����6
��	
��" �����#����%����2�� ���2&��+��#���������2��#�
 ���������������������#���� ����� ��)�!#������
+� ���  ���  "#��%���  ��� �#�� ����� ����� ��
�#�&� ��6� �#��#�+#��� ��� �#����+�����2� �#���� �
��� ��� ������&)� ���"�� "�������  ��� �����&� �����	
������ ��� #�(���"#������ �22�"�����  ���"�� �
�� ����� ��� ����# ���#����#����A(#�"#������" �
.������� ���2&��#���������B6��#�������������� �	
%�� .�����������#��"��"����2��� ����� ���������&
� �#��� �# �� ��+��2�" �"�� (#��� "#�����+� �#�
������22�"�������������)

4���+���� �2� �� �� ��� ���������&� ��2��"��� �#�
�7����� ���(#�"#� �#��+� ����������.&� �#�� ��	
��������� ������ ��� �� ����)�!#���2���6����� &
.������� �� �. ����2�������������+��� ����� ��
� �3���% ���)�!#��������.*�"��%��� ��� �� ����
 ��� �#������� ��+��2�" ��� �#�&� ��� �#��#�+#��
(���� .�� �� �� ��� ��� ��+���� �2� ������&�  ��� ���
� �3���% ���)
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!#��6�# %��+�����������������"#� �( &��#�
� �����2���+�����2�������&� ���� �3���% �����2
�� �� ��� ��6� ���� " �� ���� (# �� "����7� �22�"�
" ��.���.� �����.&���%�����+�����&������ �&	
�����2��#���� ����� ��)�!#������� �"�������"� �	
��&�(#���� ���  &�� .������ ��� ��%���� �#������&
 ���(# ������#���22�"���"&���+�����2��#����%���	
����)

A�B�> �"�� ������2� �#���22�"���"&���+����2,6
�2�����&���%������������� ����� ����6)�����#�(�
.&� #�(�� �&� ��"���� ��� ��� .������ A(����B� ��
��%��������&�������� ����� ����,
"�� ����(��#
�� ����� ����6)�!#���22�"���"&���+����2,6
���" �	
"�� ���� �

Exj = Nx - Nj , (7)

A0B�> �"�� ������2��#���� ����%� �����;,
�2
�#��������&���+����0,
�2��#���� ����� ����,
2���
�#��� �������7��2���#����� ����� ���A�	�B� A! 	
.���0B)�!#���� ����%� �����;,����" �"�� ���� �

)1(:
1

−= ∑
=

nEk
n

j
xjx , (8)

A�B�!#������� ��% �����2��#���� ����� ���.���+
% �� �������" �"�� ���� �

)1(:
2

111 −= ∑
=

nxx
n

j
j

, (9)

��� +������ ��"������� ���7� A! .��� �B6� �#�
�� ����� ���������.��% �� �����#�����.�� ���+���
�#�� � �3��� % ���� A,��3#B)� ;�#��� "�� �����
�� �� ��� �� �� ��� ��� A��3��B� (���� ����6� �#���
��"# ���+�������+���"��� A,��3,��B�3��(�)�4��

��/'��-��> �"�� ������2��� ����%� �������2��#���� ����� ���������&���+����

Utility degree deviation of the real estate analyzed 
compared to other real estate, % 

Real estate 
considered  

a1 a2 a3 … an 

Mean deviation kx of utility degree Nx of 
the real estate ax compared to other (n-1) 
real estates, % 

a1 0 E12 E13 … E1n k1 
a2 E21 0 E23 … E2n k2 
a3 E31 E32 0 … E3n k3 
… … … … … … … 
aj Ej1 Ej2 Ej3 … Ejn kj 
… … … … … … … 
an En1 En2 En3 … 0 kn 

�

�#��% ����� ���(��+#����2��#��"������ ���� ���+
�����#����� ����� ��� ��� ����3��(�)

!#����.����� &�.���� ���� ��2����(�'�(# �
� �3���% ���
,��3#��2��#��% �� ������ ����� ��
���(����� 3������5� ��&�"�������%������#��� �	
3���(��#�"�� �������� �� ����� ����� ���A��3
��BE� !#��� � &� .�� ����������� �2�  � "����7
 � �&�����2��#��.���2���� ����� (. "3���2��#�
�� ����� ������� ��)

$���+� �+��������"������� ���7� A! .����B
 ��� �#�� �5� ������ �	�� �#�� " �"�� ������  ��
� ��)

A�B�!#��"����"����% ����,��3���2��#���� ����	
� ������.��% �� ������
���" �"�� ���� �

( )1001 11111 ÷+=− kxx p , (10)

A�B� -������� ����� (#��#��� �#�� "����"���
% ���� ,��3#� �2� �#�� �� �� ��� ��� .���+� % �� ���
��
# ��.����" �"�� ���� ""�� ���&�����+#

� k1 � < s, (11)

(#���'�$� ����#�� ""�� "&6�@6����.�� "#��%�����
" �"�� ���+��#��� �3���% ����,��3���2��#���� �
��� �����)

A
B�-������� ������2��#��� �3���% ����,��3
#� �2� �#�� �� �� ��� ��� ��� ��� .�� % �� ���)� �2� ��	
�5� ���&�������� ���2�����#��� �3���% �����2��#�
�� ����� ������� &�.��2����� �

.1111 pR xx −− = (12)

�2����5� ���&������������ ���2�����#����� ��
�# ���#��% �����2��#���� ����� ���.���+�% �� ���
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����#��� ����"�� ������ �� "#6�� �3��
% ���� ��� ����� ���� .&� "�� ���+� ��������
����� ������#����.*�"���� ����� ����# ��# %����	
"����&�.��������6� ����������2���� ��6���� �����	
����"���� "�)�4�� *�����������2��#��� ����"��	
 ������ �� "#�����# ���#��� �3���% �����2� 
�� ����� ��� �������"��&� ��� ���� ��� �#����"����2
"�� � .��6�"�������%����������)�!#��% ���
��22����"��.��(�����(��������������" �"�� ���
.&��������" ������2��#����22����"�������#��"# �	
 "�������"�� "���������6� (��#� � �+�� ��  �*���	
�����2 "�����2����#����"# � "�������"�)

4�� ����% �� �����" �������&���� � �&C��
��� ������ ��� ������� ��� �#�� ���� �2� �#���������
"������ �  �� "#� ���������  .�%�)� !(�� "��	
 � .������+��	2 ���&��(�����+��(��������"���
2��� �#�� ���+��	2 ���&� �(�����+� .���+� % ����)
F��#� �����" ��������������)�!#�����+��	2 ���&
�(�����+�.���+�% ����� ����#��"�� � .������	
+��	2 ���&� �(�����+�� "��� ��� ��22����"��� ��
5� ���&6�5� ����&� ���� �3���"���������)�D#��
�� (��+� �� �#�� �&����� �2� "������ � ���"��.��+
�#�����+��	2 ���&��(�����+�.���+�% ����� ����#�
"�� � .������+��	2 ���&��(�����+�6�������(���#	
(#���� ��� � 3�� ����� ""����� �#����++���������2
��#��� ��#���� ��(���)�- � �2����#���������� 	
������2��#���&������2�"������ � ����#����(��+#��
�2��#�����+��	2 ���&��(�����+�.���+�% ����� ��
�#�� "�� � .��� ���+��	2 ���&� �(�����+�� (���
"����"���� .&� �#�� 5�������� ����� �# �� (���
� ����� ����7����� ���P��#� �� 6�. ������� �#�
�����2���++���������2��7����6� ��(���� ����2��	
��"��.��3�� ��� ��"������ �����)�1��� �7 �	

��6��#��0���7�����(���� �3�������������C���#�
���"������ �����������! .����)�!#������������
(���� �����&� �"��������6� �� �� ��� ���  � ��	
���6�.��3���6� �����#�����"� �����)�!#�������	
��� ����� �2� 5� ���� ��%�� "������ � % ����� ��
. ���� ��� �#�� ���� �2�  � �&C��� ��*�"��6� ��"�	
�����6� ��"�2�" �����6� ��2����"�� .��3��  ��� ��"	
������ �����)
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��+� .���+� % �����  ��� �#�� "�� � .��� ���+��	
2 ���&��(�����+��������������2���#����������#��
 ��)
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!#�����+��	2 ���&��(�����+�������% �� ����
#���6� �����" �������������"��F�3"� ������������6
��3����������2�����#��"��&�"�����6���7������#�
��%��������� A�)��3�B)� 
�  ���� "�%���  �� �� � �2
���� ���� ����  �� ,�3�� ������6� �#�� +������ �2
(#�"#� ��� "� &� �� �)�1�����2����� ��� ���+�� �
��"� �+��/��#���������.������+�������+#.����+
����� 2���� �#���� �����)� !#�� .�����  �� � �2� �#�
���� "�%���� �0�� ��6� ���.��� �2� ������� 	� �(�6
�#���(�����+�#��������.��"3	.�����(��#��"�����"
#� �� ����� ����6� .��� ������ ������ ���� �� ����6
�7���� �� 2����#��+� ��� "����������@6� �(�� ���	
�#���������� ������� ����)�9������ ����	��	
� ���"������"������ ���� ���(��������)�4�+ 	
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( �����"�����������6� ��������"������ ��2����(�'
�������6���+ � +��6�����#���6�(����(����(�
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�����6� �������  ���  �����6� �7���� ��( ���� �2
�#�� .������+� # %�� �#��� �� ����� ����6�  ��
2������ ���� ����2�(���)�!#����� ��2����	� "�
�2� �#��.������+�� 3�����������)�!#���(���	
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3�B)�!#�������2�� ������� ���� ��,�3��������)
4�� ��2��#�������2�� ���� 3���������� ���6��#�
+�������2�(#�"#����� ��&��� �)�1�����2��#�����
�2�� ������ ���+�� ����"� �+��/�������.������+���
���+#.����+������ �2� � ��� 2���� �(�������)�!#�
���� �2� � ��� ��� �5����)� P�" �� ��(�� +�� �&�	
���� ��� % �� .��)�!#��.�����  �� � �2� �#������ �2
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��/'��0�����������"������� ���7��2� ���������"������ � � �&�����2� ����+��	2 ���&��(�����+�

Comparable single-family dwellings No. 
 

Criteria * Measuring 
units 

Weights 

1 2 3 

1. Selling price – 1000 EURO 0.8040 380.00 360.00 410.00 
2. Area of land plot + Ares 0.2786 7.00 13.00 6.00 

3. Constructed area of land plot + Ares 0.0436 1.3 1.6 1.2 
4. Quality of engineering equipment, completeness + Points 0.1138 0.50 0.70 0.90 
5. Accessability to land plot + Points 0.1063 0.80 0.90 1.00 

6. Infrastructure of education and public welfare + Points 0.0372 0.80 0.80 0.80 
7. Industrial territories – Points 0.0464 0.01 0.01 0.01 
8. Local commercial infrastructure + Points 0.0070 0.80 0.80 0.80 

9. Neighborhood  + Points 0.0933 1.00 1.00 1.00 
10. District prestige + Points 0.0877 0.60 0.60 0.60 
11. Pollution (emission) – Points 0.1289 0.50 0.50 0.50 

12. Total floor space + Sq. m 0.1686 260.00 280.00 240.00 
13. Age of dwelling – Years 0.0837 2.00 3.00 4.00 
14. Layout of premises + Points 0.0446 0.40 0.40 0.80 
15. Structures, their state + Points 0.1038 1.00 1.00 1.00 
16. Comfortability + Points 0.0564 0.40 0.40 0.90 
17. Internal decoration + Points 0.1124 0.30 0.70 0.80 

18. External decoration + Points 0.1032 0.60 0.90 1.00 
19. Thermal insulation + Points 0.0857 0.70 0.70 0.80 
20. Heating system + Points 0.1065 0.30 0.80 1.00 

21. Telephone facilities + Points 0.0147 1.00 0.90 0.90 
22. Length of fence + Meter 0.0448 0.00 0.00 100.00 
23. Quality of fence + Points 0.0491 0.00 0.00 0.80 

24. Equipping of a territory + Points 0.0544 0.00 0.00 0.80 
25. Total floor space of auxiliary buildings + Sq. m 0.0205 80.00 0.00 0.00 
26. Quality of garages, completeness + Points 0.0203 0.20 0.20 0.80 

27. Number of garages in the house + Number 0.0306 1.00 2.00 2.00 
28. Other buildings + Points 0.0103 0.00 0.00 0.60 

�
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Comparable single-family dwellings Criteria * Weights 

1 2 3 

Selling price – 0.8040 0.1916 0.3032 0.3453 

Area of land plot + 0.2786 0.0064 0.0119 0.0055 

Constructed area of land plot + 0.0436 0.0011 0.0014 0.0011 

Quality of engineering equipment, completeness + 0.1138 0.0271 0.0379 0.0488 

Accessability to land plot + 0.1063 0.0105 0.0118 0.0131 

Infrastructure of education and public welfare + 0.0372 0.0124 0.0124 0.0124 

Industrial territories – 0.0464 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 

Local commercial infrastructure + 0.0070 0.0023 0.0023 0.0023 

Neighborhood  + 0.0933 0.0011 0.0011 0.0011 

District prestige + 0.0877 0.0292 0.0292 0.0292 

Pollution (emission) – 0.1289 0.0096 0.0096 0.0096 

Total floor space + 0.1686 0.0126 0.0136 0.0116 

Age of dwelling – 0.0837 0.0119 0.0179 0.0239 

Layout of premises + 0.0446 0.0112 0.0112 0.0223 

Structures, their state + 0.1038 0.0113 0.0113 0.0113 

Comfortability + 0.0564 0.0133 0.0133 0.0299 

Internal decoration + 0.1124 0.0187 0.0437 0.0500 

External decoration + 0.1032 0.0248 0.0372 0.0413 

Thermal insulation + 0.0857 0.0273 0.0273 0.0312 

Heating system + 0.1065 0.0152 0.0406 0.0507 

Telephone facilities + 0.0147 0.0053 0.0047 0.0047 

Length of fence + 0.0448 0.0000 0.0000 0.0448 

Quality of fence + 0.0491 0.0000 0.0000 0.0491 

Equipping of a territory + 0.0544 0.0000 0.0000 0.0544 

Total floor space of auxiliary buildings + 0.0205 0.0205 0.0000 0.0000 

Quality of garages, completeness + 0.0203 0.0034 0.0034 0.0135 

Number of garages in the house + 0.0306 0.0061 0.0122 0.0122 

Other buildings + 0.0103 0.0000 0.0000 0.0103 

    

S+j 0.2610 0.3337 0.5363 

S-j 0.2274 0.3390 0.4088 

Qj 0.6989 0.6274 0.7799 

Nj (%) 89.61 80.45 100.00 

Priority 2 3 1 

Selling price (thousand EURO) 380.00 360.00 410.00 

Market value (thousand EURO) 226.13   

�

(��#� �� �� ������"���� ������06�"��� ����+��
�����6� �#���� � ��� ����� �������6� "�����+� "��	
����"������ ���� ����2�����2��"���"��"����6����	
� ������26��#��� ������� ����6�.� "��6�(����(�
�2� +� ���  "3��6�  �5���� 2����6� �������  ��

 ������ ( ���)� �� + � +���  ��� �5����� ��� �#�
#����6� �+����#����6� ������+�������#��������
 % �� .��)�!#����� ��2����	� "���2��#��.������+
� 3�����������)�>��� �� ����#��� �� ��� ��
�����5����)�!#���(�����+�#�����������+����"��	



���*������
 �%�
'��	���
��)
���;��
>�	��
�
�
#��	
2$����4
�
��	���	�
7�������
/������%

��/'��8��:���� ������2�"# �+�������#���� ����%� ������2��#����+�����2�������&6��#����2�����% ���� ����#�
� �3���% �����2��#�����+��	2 ���&��(�����+�������% �� ����

Cycle of 
approximation 

The corrected value x11-p of  
the single-family dwelling to 
be valuated a1 (thousand 
EURO) 

The accuracy ( k1  <  1%), to be 
achieved in calculating the market 
value x11-R of the single-family 
dwelling a1 

The market value x11-R of 
the single-family dwelling 
a1 (thousand EURO) 

1 380.00 k11 = -17.95%   
2 311.79 k12 = -12.50%   
3 272.82 k13 = -7.60%   
4 252.09 k14 = -4.60%   
5 240.49 k15 = -2.75%   
6 233.88 k16 = -1.70%   
7 229.90 k17 = -1.05%   
8 227.49 k18 = -0.60%  
   226.13 
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